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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

BSK Associates (BSK) has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for a portion of Kings
County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APN): 014-260-078-000 in Hanford, California (Subject Property,
Figure 1). The Subject Property is approximately 50.81-acres and is located northwest of Lacey Blvd. and
8™ Avenue. The property is located approximately 100 feet north of Highway 198. The Subject Property is
zoned as “light industrial” (Kings County, 2022). The Subject Property is currently being used as a cherry
orchard. It is BSK’s understanding that the intended use of the Subject Property is dairy processing facility.

This document has been prepared in general accordance with ASTM E1527-21 and as such, examines the
Subject Property history and surrounding land uses. The purpose of this Phase | ESA was to examine
historic land uses on and in the vicinity of the Subject Property in an effort to identify Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECs), Controlled RECs (CRECs), and Historic RECs (HRECs).

The Phase | study includes a comprehensive review of available private and regulatory records, Subject
Property inspections, and interviews with those having specific knowledge of the Subject Property history.
After conducting this review, BSK identified three RECs, zero CRECs, and zero HRECs in connection with
the Subject Property. BSK identified three RECs, one CREC, zero HRECs, and two Vapor Encroachment
Concerns (VECs) in the vicinity of the Subject Property.

A detailed description of the Phase | process, property description, and findings is included in the following
report.
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2. INTRODUCTION

BSK Associates (BSK) has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for a portion of Kings
County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APN): 014-260-078-000 in Hanford, California (Subject Property,
Figure 1). The Subject Property is approximately 50.81-acres and is located northwest of Lacey Blvd. and
8™ Avenue. The property is located approximately 100 feet north of Highway 198. The Subject Property is
zoned as “light industrial” (Kings County, 2022). The Subject Property is currently being used as a cherry
orchard. It is BSK’s understanding that the intended use of the Subject Property is dairy processing facility.

2.7 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase | ESA was to examine historic land uses on and in the vicinity of the Subject
Property in an effort to identify RECs, CRECs and HRECs.

The term Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) is defined as “the presence of hazardous substances
or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject Property due to a release to the environment; the likely
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject Property due to a
release or likely release to the environment; or the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at the Subject Property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release
to the environment.” (ASTM E 1527-21, pp. 1).

A Controlled REC is defined as “a REC affecting the Subject Property that has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum
products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of required controls.” (ASTM E 1527-21,

pp. 4)

A Historic REC (HREC) is “a previous release of hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the
Subject Property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or
authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or
authorities without subjecting the Subject Property to any controls.” (ASTM E 1527-21, pp. 6)

2.8 Scope of Services

BSK conducted this ESA in accordance with the methods described in the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) Standard E1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Process. The scope of services provided for this ESA included:

e A general description of the property
e Review of the property’s history using aerial photography, USGS topographic maps, directories,
and other readily available information

B-K
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e Review of the reasonably ascertainable regulatory information published by local, state, and
federal agencies

e Subject Property reconnaissance

e Interviews with representatives of the current lessee of the property

e Preparation of this Report

2.9 Non-Scope Issues

Non-scope issues are those conditions and concerns that are beyond the scope of services of this ESA and
include, but are not limited to: asbestos containing materials, radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking
water, wetland delineation or identification, geologic hazards, regulatory compliance, cultural concerns,
industrial hygiene, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality, and high voltage power
lines. Sampling and analytical testing of soil, groundwater, air, for such analytes including but not limited
to radon gas, radioactive materials, urea-formaldehyde, mold, pesticides, polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs), or polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are also considered non-scope issues. These issues are
therefore not covered in this Report. However, these issues are considered “business environmental risks”
as defined in ASTM Standard E1527-21 (Sections 1, 1.4, and 3.2.11).

2.10Significant Assumptions
No significant assumptions were made regarding this ESA.
2.11Limitations

The findings presented in this Report were based upon field observations during a Subject Property
reconnaissance conducted on June 29, 2022, discussions with persons knowledgeable of the property,
and review of historical data. Observations describe only the conditions present at the time of this
investigation. The data reviewed, and observations made are limited to accessible areas and available
records searched during the course of this investigation. BSK cannot guarantee the completeness or
accuracy of the regulatory agency records reviewed. Unless BSK otherwise expressly agrees in writing, no
other party is entitled to rely upon the observations, research information, or conclusions presented in
this Report or in any other material obtained by BSK from the sources identified in this Report.
Additionally, in evaluating the property, BSK has relied in good faith upon information provided by the
interview sources noted in the Report with respect to existing property conditions, and the historic uses
of the property. It must also be understood that changing circumstances in the property usage, proposed
property usage, property zoning, and changes in the environmental status of the other nearby properties
can alter the validity of conclusions and information contained in this Report. Therefore, the data
obtained are clear and accurate only to the degree implied by the sources and methods used.

This ESA Report provides neither certification nor guarantee that the property is free of hazardous-
material and/or petroleum-product contamination or that there are no RECs associated with the property

E-iK
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that potentially pose an environmental risk/liability or that the property is in compliance with current
applicable federal, state, or local regulations.

Findings of this ESA may have a potential for negative impact on the value or suitability of the property
for the purpose intended. BSK cannot assume liability for such negative impact. No warranties, expressed
or implied, are made as to the findings or conclusions presented in this Report. Sampling and analytical
testing of soil, groundwater, air, radon gas, biological agents, and/or construction/building materials are
non-scope issues and were not part of the scope of services for this ESA. This assessment did not include
non-scope issues identified in Section 1.3 of this Report.

2.12Exceptions

During the reconnaissance, BSK was not able to enter portions of the Subject Property due to fencing
around the on-Subject Property well area. No other significant exceptions or data gaps that would raise
reasonable concerns regarding our opinions and conclusions in the Report were made or noted.
2.13Special Terms and Conditions

There were no special terms or contractual conditions for this assessment.

2.14User Reliance

This Report may be relied upon by the Client (Marquez Brothers International, Inc.) and Marquez

Investment Group, LLC. Reliance on the information and conclusions in this Report by any other person
or entity is not authorized without the expressed written consent of BSK.
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3. SUBJECT PROPERTY AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION
3.7 Subject Property Setting and Characteristics

The following sections describe the Subject Property setting and characteristics.

Table 1
Subject Property Setting and Characteristics
Subject Property Approximately 1,300 feet east of the intersection of E. Lacey Blvd. and 8t
Location/Address Avenue in Hanford, California.
Assessor’s Parcel Number A portion of Kings County APN 014-260-078-000
Latitude/Longitude 36.3302100/ -119.5963140
Size Approximately 50.81-acres

Subject Property Improvements | Cherry Orchard and well/storage area.

Zoning Light Industrial (Kings County, 2022)
Nearest Intersection E. Lacey Blvd. and 8" Avenue.
Nearest Major Highway Highway 198 (100 feet west)

3.8 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

The following is based on observations by Kevin Grove of BSK Associates during the Subject Property and
vicinity reconnaissance on June 29, 2022. Table 2 summarizes the current use of properties immediately
adjacent to the Subject Property.

Table 2
Observed Adjacent Property Uses

Direction Adjoining Property Use

North Railroad, beyond which is a staging area for California High-speed Rail Construction
East California High-speed Rail

West Cherry orchard, beyond which is 8" Avenue.

South East Lacey Blvd. beyond which is an auction storage area.

3.9 Physical Setting

The following sections describe the Geologic and Hydrologic conditions of the Subject Property. The topics
summarized include General Geologic Conditions, Surface Soils and Hydrogeologic Conditions.
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Table 3
Physical Setting

PHYSICAL SETTING INFORMATION FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY AND

SURROUNDING AREA

SOURCE

Topography (Refer to Appendix A for an excerpt of the Topographic Map)

ject P rt
SUbjeC. roperty Approximately 251 feet mean sea level (msl)
Elevation
Surface Runoff/ Relatively flat, but gently sloping downward from
Topographic Gradient north to south.

Closest Surface Water

Cross Creek approximately 3.86 miles east of the
Subject Property.

Environmental Data
Resources (EDR)

Soil Characteristics

Kimberlina fine sandy loam, saline-alkai

Environmental Data

sedimentary deposits. Sediments in the valley,
derived from the erosion of the Sierra Nevada, have
deposited sands with lesser silts, minor clays, and
gravel by major to minor west-flowing drainages and
their tributaries. The sedimentary deposits in the
region form extensive coalescing alluvial fans with
gradual slopes. Sediments at the Subject Property are
mapped as Pleistocene-Holocene marine and
nonmarine sedimentary rocks.

soil Type Resources (EDR)

Geology/Hydrogeology
Geology: The Subject Property lies within the Great California Geological
Valley Geomorphic Province of California. The Great | Survey, 2010 Geological
Valley of California is generally considered an map of California
elongated sedimentary trough, approximately 450 | (http://www.quake.ca.g
miles long that averages 50 miles in width. The | ov/gmaps/GMC/statege
Subject Property lies within the San Joaquin Valley, a ologicmap.htmil)
broad structural trough bound by the Sierra Nevada
Range to the east and Coast Ranges to the west
sloping toward the trough’s greatest depth near the
western margin of the valley. The San Joaquin Valley

. has been filled with several thousand feet of
Description

E=K
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Table 3
Physical Setting

PHYSICAL SETTING INFORMATION FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY AND

SURROUNDING AREA

SOURCE

Hydrogeology: The Subject Property lies within the
San Joaquin Basin hydrographic subregion of the
Central Valley. Groundwater movement within the
San Joaquin Valley generally flows from the fringes of
the valley to the median of the trough on the western
side of the valley and subsequently north toward the
San Joaquin - Sacramento Delta area. Local
groundwater flow on the western side of the San
Joaquin Valley can be strongly influences by geologic
structures, such as faults and anticlines. The San
Joaquin Valley is an area of substantial groundwater
withdrawal and recharge due to municipal, industrial,
and agricultural use. Information regarding
hydrogeologic conditions associated with the Subject
Property and vicinity is generalized, and additional
information  regarding local and regional
hydrogeologic conditions could be obtained by
additional investigation.

State of California
Department of Water
Resources (DWR),
Hydrologic Region
Contour Maps (Ground
Water Elevation Map
2011)

Estimated Depth to
First Occurrence of
Ground water

According to GeoTracker data from the Baker
Commodities Hanford facility located approximately
4,926 feet south of the Subject Property, groundwater
elevations ranged between 90 to 150 feet bgs in
October 2021.

State of California Water
Resources Control Board
GeoTracker Database
(https://documents.geot
racker.waterboards.ca.g
ov/esi/uploads/geo_rep
ort/6713947951/T710000
002324.PDF)

Groundwater Basin

San Joaquin Valley Basin — Tulare Lake Sub-Basin (5-
022.12)

California Department of
Water Resources
Bulletin 118
(https://data.cnra.ca.gov
/dataset/ca-gw-basin-
boundary-
descriptions/resource/23
85b4bd-4858-4902-
b98d-19936ee3f21e)

Hydrogeologic Gradient

According to GeoTracker data from the Baker
Commodities Hanford facility located approximately
4,926 feet south of the Subject Property, groundwater
flowed towards the south in October 2021.

State of California Water
Resources Control Board
GeoTracker Database

(https://documents.geot
racker.waterboards.ca.g
ov/esi/uploads/geo rep
ort/6713947951/T10000
002324.PDF)

BE-iK
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3.10Historical Topographic Maps

BSK reviewed available historical topographic maps obtained from EDR to gather information regarding
the developmental history and land use of the Subject Property and immediate vicinity. Appendix A
includes a copy of the Historical Topographic Map Report, dated June 23, 2022. Table 4 summarizes
information obtained from the review of historical topographic maps. Since the historical topographic
maps do not provide detail of structures or other features, no specific description is provided of the
Subject Property and adjacent properties.

Table 4
Review of Historical Topographic Maps

Year Property and Adjoining Property Observations

1927 The area appears to be vacant. The Southern Pacific Railroad is visible adjacent north of the Subject
Property. Settlers Creek is visible approximately 0.25-miles south of the Subject Property. The
remaining adjacent properties appear to be vacant; Remnoy: 7.5-minute

1954 The town of Hamblin is visible approximately 0.5-miles west of the Subject Property and Kit Carson
School is visible approximately 0.5-miles east of the Subject Property. No other significant changes
from the 1927 map; Remnoy: 7.5-minute

2012 Highway 198 is visible approximately 100 feet south of the Subject Property. No other significant
changes from the 1927 map; Remnoy: 7.5-minute

2015 Hanford is labeled to the west of the Subject Property. No other significant changes from the 2012
map; Remnoy: 7.5-minute

2018 No significant changes from the 2015 map; Remnoy: 7.5-minute

3.11Historical Aerial Photographs

BSK reviewed available historical aerial photographs obtained from EDR to gather information regarding
the developmental history and land use of the Subject Property and vicinity. Appendix A includes a copy
of EDR’s Aerial Photo Decade Package, dated June 24, 2022. Table 5 summarizes information obtained
from the review of the aerial photographs:

BE-iK
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Table 5
Review of Historical Aerial Photographs

Observed
Year Property and Adjoining Property Observations (Scale: 1” = 500’
Property Use perty ] 8 perty ( )
1934 Agricultural The Subject Property appears to be agricultural land with orchards in the southeast

corner. Agricultural structures are visible adjacent west of the Subject property. It
is common for agricultural properties to apply pesticides and/or herbicides as part
of operations. This potential pesticide and herbicide application qualifies as an on-
Subject Property REC. The surrounding properties are also agricultural fields and
qualify as an off-Subject Property REC. The northern portion of the Subject
Property is undeveloped. A small pond is visible adjacent west of the Subject
Property. It is common for ponds to collect and concentrate hazardous materials
(i.e. pesticides/herbicides) from nearby agricultural operations and therefore, this
pond qualifies as an off-Subject property REC. A paved road similar to the current
location of E. Lacey Blvd. is visible adjacent south of the Subject Property. A railroad
is visible adjacent north of the Subject Property in its present-day location. It is
common for railroad users to dump materials off of the rail line, and rail line use is
commonly associated with PCBs, heavy metals, and herbicides. Additionally, rail
lines have the potential to have drains 3-5" beneath them, which could concentrate
hazardous materials. This railroad qualifies as an off-Subject Property REC.

1937 Agricultural A structure is visible in the location of the present-day well station along the
western boundary of the Subject Property. A topographically-low drainage area is
visible in the northeast corner of the Subject Property. It is common for drainage
areas to collect and concentrate hazardous materials (i.e. pesticides/herbicides)
from nearby agricultural operations and therefore, this drainage area qualifies as
an on-Subject property REC. No other significant changes from the 1934

photograph.

1950 Agricultural The Subject Property has been cleared of orchard and does not appear to have
crops at the time of the photograph. No other significant changes from the 1937
photo.

1969 Agricultural The Subject Property appears to be producing row-crops. The agricultural buildings

west of the Subject Property are no longer visible, with the exception of one near
the well structure. Highway 198 is visible to the south of the Subject Property. No
other significant changes from the 1954 photo.

1974 Agricultural The Subject Property appears to have been combined with the area to the west.
The majority of the Subject Property is darker and appears to have crop production.
No other significant changes from the 1968 photo.

1976 Agricultural No significant changes from the 1974 photo.

The Subject Property appears to be used for row crops with the exception of the

1984 Agricul | -
98 gricultura undeveloped northeast corner. No other significant changes from the 1976 photo.
The Subject Property appears graded prior to crop production. The property
1994 Agricultural adJaFent south of E Lacey B.Ivd. has been de.v(.eloped f':\nd appears to be used.for
auction storage. Single-family homes are visible adjacent east of the Subject
Property. No other significant changes from the 1984 photo.
2006 Agricultural The Subject Property appears to be used for row crops. No other significant changes

from the 1994 photo.

2009 Agricultural No significant changes from the 2006 photo.

The entire Subject Property appears to be tilled and in between crop production.
No other significant changes from the 2009 photo.

E=K
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Table 5
Review of Historical Aerial Photographs

Observed .. -
Year Property and Adjoining Property Observations (Scale: 1” = 500’)
Property Use
2016 Agricultural The Subject Property and the property a.dja.c.ent west of the Subject Property
appear to be used as an orchard. No other significant changes from the 2012 photo.

3.12 Historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

According to EDR’s Certified Sanborn® Map Report dated June 23, 2022, no fire insurance maps covering
the Subject Property were found in their collection. A copy of the Certified Sanborn® Map Report is
included in Appendix A.

3.13 Historical Directories

BSK reviewed several directory reports provided by EDR to obtain information regarding former property
occupants and to provide an indication of the property’s former use. The parcel and adjoining property
were searched in the available directory years including: 1956, 1959, 1965, 1969, 1973, 1977, 1981, 1986,
1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, 2014, and 2017. The Subject Property was not included in the City Directory
Image Report. The EDR-City Directory Image Reports are dated June 28, 2022 and is included in Appendix
A.

4. USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

As part of the All-Appropriate Inquiry (AAl) requirements required under ASTM E1527-21, Mr. Jose T.
Maldonado provided BSK with a completed user questionnaire dated June 24, 2022. Mr. Maldonado is
unaware of any environmental conditions related to the Subject Property. A copy of the questionnaire is
included in Appendix B.

5. RECORDS REVIEW

The purpose of the records review is to examine historic records concerning conditions on surrounding
properties, including the Subject Property, which may represent a REC in relation to the Subject Property.

5.7 Standard Environmental Record Sources

Federal, State, and local regulatory agencies maintain databases of businesses and properties that handle,
store, and dispose of hazardous materials and/or wastes, and locations known to have had unauthorized
releases of hazardous substances to soil and/or groundwater. These databases are available for review
at the various regulatory agencies, or the information may be obtained from commercial data collection
services. BSK Associates retained Environmental Data Resources (EDR) to perform the regulatory agency

B=iK
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database search. The record search meets the government records search requirements of ASTM E 1527-
21. EDR’s findings are documented in the EDR-Radius Map™ Report, dated June 23, 2022 which is
included in Appendix A.

Listed below are the facility listings identified on federal and state/tribal databases within the ASTM-
required search distances from the approximate Subject Property boundaries. Database definition,

descriptions, and the database search report are included in Appendix A.

Table 6
Federal and State Database Search Results

i Radius .
Database Description (Miles) Listings
Federal
. s The NPL is the EPA’s database of uncontrolled or abandoned
National Priorities -~ . L
List (NPL hazardous waste facilities that have been listed for priority 1.0 0
ist ( ) remedial actions under the Superfund Program.
. The NPL (Delisted) refers to facilities that have b d
NPL (Delisted) e (Delisted) refers to facilities that have been remove 1.0 0
from the NPL.
Superfund Enterprise | The SEMS database tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
Management System | hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in
(SEMS) support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. 0.5 0
(Previously known as
CERCLIS)
SEMS SEMS Archive refers to facilities that have been removed and
Archive archived from EPA’s inventory of SEMS sites. 0.5 0
Resource The EPA maintains a database of RCRA facilities associated with
Conservation and treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) of hazardous waste that
Recovery Act (RCRA) | 2 undergoing “corrective action.” A “corrective action” order

Corrective Action is issued when there has been a release of hazardous waste or 1.0 0

Report (CORRACTS)/ constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility.

Treatment, Storage,
Disposal (TSD)

The RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD Database is a compilation by the
USEPA of facilities which report storage, transportation,

RCRA Non- treatment, or disposal of hazardous waste. Unlike the RCRA
CORRACTS/ CORRACTS/TSD database, the RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD 0.5 0
TsD database does not include RCRA facilities where corrective
action is required.
The RCRA Generators database, maintained by the EPA, lists
facilities that generate hazardous waste as part of their normal
business practices. Generators are listed as either large (LQG), .
small (SQG), or conditionally exempt (CESQG). LQG produce at Subject
RCRA least 1000 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste or 1 Prop.er_tY and 0
Generators kg/month of acutely hazardous waste. SQG produce 100-1000 adjomlrjg
properties

kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste. CESQG are those
that generate less than 100 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous
waste.
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Table 6

Database Description 3\;::3 Listings
A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in
place. ICinclude administrative measures, such as groundwater
use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended
to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed
IC/EC . ) oo 0.5 0
restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional
controls. EC include various forms of caps, building foundations,
liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination
for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect
human health.
The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a listing Subject
ERNS compiled by the EPA on reported releases of petroleum and 0
. . Property
hazardous substances to the air, soil and/or water.
State/Tribal
NPL State-equivalent and/or Tribal-equivalent database of NPL sites 1.0 0
State-equivalent and/or Tribal-equivalent database of SEMS
sites. These facilities may or may not already be listed on the
. federal SEMS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
Envirostor funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with 1.0 2
facilities where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties.
State and/or Tribal database of solid waste facilities located
Solid waste facility within California. The database information may include the 05 0
(SWF) / Landfill (LF) facility name, class, operation type, area, estimated operational '
life, and owner.
Leaking Underground | State and/or Tribal database of leaking underground storage
Storage Tank (LUST) | tanks in state of California 05 0
Underground Storage | State and/or Tribal database of registered storage tanks in the
Tank (UST)/Above State of California which may include the owner and location of
Ground Storage Tank | the tanks. 0-25 4
(AST)
Voluntary Cleanup State and/or Tribal facilities included as Voluntary Cleanup 05 0
Program (VCP) Program sites. )
State and/or tribal listing of Brownfield properties addressed by
Brownfields Cooperative Agreement Recipients or Targeted Brownfields 0.5 0
Assessments.

In addition to EDR, BSK

reviewed the online databases for the following regulatory agencies to obtain

reasonably ascertainable and practically reviewable documentation regarding RECs present at the

property and adjacent facilities:

e State

Water

Resources Control Board (SWRCB),

(http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ )

GeoTracker

Website

e Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), EnviroStor Website and Record Search

(http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/ )
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e (California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Website
(https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/map/help)

e Division of Qil, Gas, and Geothermal (DOGGR) Database
(https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doggr/wellfinder/#openModal/-118.94276/37.12885/6)

e U.S. Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration

(PHMSA) Website (www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov)

The Subject Property was not identified from the search of SWRCB'’s GeoTracker, DTSC’s EnviroStor, or
CalEPA websites. A well was not identified in the DOGGR database, however, BSK did observe a well during
the Subject Property reconnaissance. A natural gas pipeline appears to be located south of the Subject
Property along E. Lacey Blvd.

On July 8, 2022, Kings County Department of Public Health responded to BSK’s public record request. The
information provided was relevant to the truck stop located approximately 0.1 miles west of the Subject
Property.

The following table summarizes the Subject Property-specific information provided by the database
and/or gathered by this office for identified facilities. Facilities are listed in order of proximity to the
Subject Property. Additional discussion for selected facilities may follow the summary table. Acronyms
and terms used in this report are described in Appendix A— Radius Map Report.

Listed Facilities
Estimated

Facility Name and Location Distance/Direction/ Database Listings

Hydrogeological Gradient

Table 7

CERS Hazardous Waste,
132 feet south/ down-gradient CERS Tanks, CERS, AST,
CUPA Listings

CUPA Listings, UST, CERS
Hazardous Waste, CERS
Tanks, CERS, EDR Historic
Auto

Central Valley Auction
(7979 Lacey Blvd.)

Gill’s Truck Stop / Reef City 2

(7954 Lacey Blvd.) 333 feet west /cross-gradient

Souza’s Enterprises Inc. / Helena

. 1,135 feet west, southwest/cross- CPS-SLIC, Historic UST,
Chemical Company

) ) . Listi INE
(8148 E. Lacey Blvd.) to-down-gradient CUPA Listings, HAZNET,
Recycle Depot 4,119 feet south, southwest/down- | ENVIROSTOR, CUPA
(10716 8™ Avenue) gradient Listings

Central Valley Auction (7979 Lacey Blvd.) — This property is 132 feet south of the Subject Property and is

hydrogeologically down-gradient of the Subject Property. The property is documented as having an AST
and according to an inspection by Kings County in 2015, the tanks were in good condition and had
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secondary containment. This facility is documented as a hazardous waste generator (waste oil) and
chemical storage facility. BSK did not see documentation of a release from this facility and due to the
direction away from the Subject Property, this facility does not qualify as a REC.

Gill’s Truck Stop/Reef City 2/Lacey Travel Center (7954 Lacey Blvd.) — This property is 333 feet west of the
Subject Property and is hydrogeologically cross-gradient of the Subject Property. This property is a

documented as having an underground storage tank (UST), a hazardous waste generator, and chemical
storage facility. BSK did not see documentation of a release from this facility, however, due to the distance
away from the Subject Property and the presence of underground storage tanks containing diesel and
gasoline related to the gasoline station, these USTs qualify as an off-Subject Property REC.

Souza’s Enterprises Inc. / Helena Chemical Company (8148 E. Lacey Blvd.) — This property is 1,135 feet
west, southwest of the Subject Property and is hydrogeologically cross-to-down-gradient of the Subject

Property. This property is documented as having fertilizers as a potential contaminant of concern, a
historic 8,000-gallon UST containing gasoline, a historic 10,000-gallon UST containing diesel, and a historic
waste oil UST with an unknown volume. This property is also documented as Helena Chemical Company.
This property is documented as having pesticides, pesticide waste, and hydrocarbon solvents removed
from the property. The SWRCB GeoTracker case is completed and closed. Due to the distance and
direction from the Subject Property this property qualifies as an off-Subject Property CREC.

Recycle Depot (10716 8" Ave.) — This property is 4,119 feet south, southwest of the Subject Property and

is hydrogeologically down-gradient of the Subject Property. This property is documented as having lead,
TPH-diesel, cadmium, copper compounds, mercury compounds, and PCB compounds in soil. This property
is currently under a “corrective action” issued by the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC). Due
to the distance and direction from the Subject Property this property does not qualify as a REC.

The remaining facilities listed in Appendix A were reviewed and did not reveal evidence of potential RECs
in association with the Subject Property, due to distance and hydrogeologic gradient.

5.8 Previous Assessments
BSK was not provided a previous assessment for the Subject Property.
6. SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

In accordance with the ASTM 1527-21, a Subject Property reconnaissance, which included an observation
of the Subject Property and adjacent properties, was conducted by Kevin Grove of BSK on June 29, 2022.
Subject Property photographs taken during this reconnaissance are included in Appendix C. The objective
of the Subject Property reconnaissance was to observe Subject Property conditions and obtain
information indicating the likelihood of identifying RECs, including hazardous substances and petroleum
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products, in connection with the Subject Property and/or adjacent properties (including soils, surface
waters, and groundwater).

During the reconnaissance, BSK was not able to enter portions of the Subject Property due to fencing
around the on-Subject Property well area.

During the reconnaissance, Mr. Grove conducted a windshield survey of nearby properties to determine
if any adverse impacts to the Subject Property from these properties could be ascertained. No adverse
impacts or RECs were identified during the Subject Property reconnaissance or windshield survey of
surrounding properties other than those noted above.

The Subject Property reconnaissance included observations of the Subject Property, the Subject
Property’s exterior periphery, and immediately adjacent properties. Table 8 provides a brief description
of Subject Property observations encountered during the April 13, 2022, Subject Property reconnaissance.

Table 8
Subject Property Observations

Observations or environmental conditions

that may |r.\volve the use, storage, disposal Observed Not pese Dt

or generation of hazardous substances or Observed

petroleum products

Aboveground storage tank (AST) X

Air Emissions X

Below grade vaults X

Burned or buried debris X Burned clothing pile on west
side of well area. (Photo 5).

Chemical storage X

Chemical mixing areas X Potential mixing area near
irrigation well. (Photo 4).

Discolored soil or water X

Ditches, streams X

Drains and piping (e.g. floor drains, floor X Irrigation piping and piping

trenches, bay drains, sand traps, grease associated with irrigation

traps) well. (Photo 4 and 8).

Drums X

Electrical or hydraulic equipment X Pole-mounted transformers.

(Polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs]) No obvious evidence of
leakage or PCBs. (Photo 2)

Fill dirt from unknown source X

Fill dirt from known source X

Hazardous chemical and petroleum X

products in connection with unknown use

Non-hazardous containers with contents X
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Table 8
Subject Property Observations

Observations or environmental conditions

that may involve the use, storage, disposal Not ..

or gene:;tion of hazardous subitance‘: or (el 2 Observed Description

petroleum products

Hazardous Waste Storage X

Heating and cooling system and fuel source X

Industrial waste treatment equipment X

Loading and unloading areas X

Odors X

Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons X

Pools of Liquid X Irrigation puddling (Photo 8)

Process wastewater X

Sanitary Sewer System X

Septic system (e.g. tank and leach fields) X

Soil piles X

Solid Waste/Evidence of Unauthorized X .

. De minimis

Dumping

Stained pavement, soil or concrete X Stained soil was observed
adjacent west of the on-
Subject Property well area.
This staining is from an
unknown source and
gualifies as an on-Subject
Property REC.

Stains or corrosion (interior, non-water) X

Storm drains/catch basins X

Stressed vegetation X

Sumps and clarifiers X

Surface Water X

Underground storage tank(s) including X

heating oil tanks and oil/water separators

Unidentified substance containers X

Utilities X Overhead electrical lines
(Photo 2)

Wastewater Discharge X X

Water supplies (potable and process) X

Wells (irrigation, monitoring, or domestic) X Well area (Photo 4)

Wells (dry) X

Wells (Oil and Gas) X

No adverse impacts or RECs were identified during the Subject Property reconnaissance or windshield
survey of surrounding properties other than those noted previously.
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7. INTERVIEWS

The Owner/Occupant Questionnaire was prepared by Mr. Ernie Costamagna, the Subject Property owner,
on June 24, 2022. According to Mr. Costamagna’s responses, he is not aware of any USTs, ASTs, septic
tanks, wash rack areas, storm drains, stationary hydraulic lifts, pipelines, or rail line/spurs on the Subject
Property. He confirmed that the AST and pipeline are on a different portion of the parcel and not part of
the Subject Property. Mr. Costamagna states that the historical use of the Subject Property included
agricultural operations with pesticide use. As stated before, this use qualifies as an on-Subject Property
REC. The completed questionnaire is included in Appendix D.

8. MIGRATION AND VES

Migration refers to the movement of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form, including,
for example, solid and liquid at the surface or subsurface, and vapor in the subsurface. A Vapor
Encroachment Screen (VES) was conducted to comply with the requirements of ASTM E2600-10,
"Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions." A
VES is a high-level screening of available records to evaluate the likelihood of migration of volatile
contaminants (generally excluding petroleum hydrocarbons from on-Subject Property sources) which may
impact the Subject Property. The screening evaluates groundwater gradient, distance, migration
pathways, barriers, and chemical specific characteristics to determine the likelihood of migration. A
search of the available records was conducted by EDR as part of the screening evaluation. The VES
identified two properties with Vapor Encroachment Concern (VEC)s in relation to the Subject Property:

1) Gill Truck Stop / Reef City 2 / Lacey Travel Center — Potential Petroleum Hydrocarbon Release
2) Souza’s Enterprises Inc., Helena Agri Enterprises LLC — Hazardous Material Release

The VEC Screening Report is included in Appendix A.
9. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

We have performed a Phase | ESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM practice
E 1527-21 for a portion of Kings County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APN): 014-260-078-000 in Hanford,
California. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.5 of this Report.

This assessment identified three RECs in connection with the Subject Property. The RECs are as follows:

1. Past agricultural operations (including a potential agricultural chemical mixing area).
2. Former drainage area
3. Stained soil adjacent west of well area.

This assessment did not identify a CREC or HREC in connection with the Subject Property.
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Three RECs were identified in the vicinity of the Subject Property. The RECs are as follows:

1. Former detention pond adjacent west
2. Railroad adjacent north
3. Gill’s Truck Stop / Reef City 2 / Lacey Travel Center

This assessment identified one CREC in the vicinity of the Subject Property:

1. Souza’s Enterprises, Inc. / Helena Chemical Company
This assessment did not identify an HREC in the vicinity of the Subject Property
Two VEC’s were identified in the VES. The VES is discussed in Section 7 above.
Further investigation is not warranted at this time. However, if during future Subject Property
development activities, evidence of contamination is discovered, the signatories of this Report should be
contacted immediately for further consultation.

10. REFERENCES

American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E1527-21 Standard Practice for Environmental Subject
Property Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process, 2021.

DTSC, 2022 EnviroStor Website, http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/ , visited June 2022.

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), The Radius Map ™ Report with GeoCheck; June 23, 2022.
EDR, Aerial Photographs; June 24, 2022.

EDR, Historical Topographic Map Report; June 23, 2022.

EDR, The EDR-City Directory Image Reports; June 28, 2022.

EDR, Certified Sanborn® Map Report; June 23, 2022.

Google Earth 2022; visited June 2022.

Kings County, 2022. Kings County Zoning GIS Map.

https://kingscomdev.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=35c6e6dac50446b9945154c
9fc7f46¢8 , visited July 8, 2022.

RWQCB, GeoTracker Website, http://www.geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov, visited June 2022.



http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/
https://kingscomdev.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=35c6e6dac50446b9945154c9fc7f46c8
https://kingscomdev.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=35c6e6dac50446b9945154c9fc7f46c8
http://www.geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment BSK Project EO0000330
A Portion of Kings County APN 014-260-078-000 July 12, 2022
Hanford, California Page 18

11. ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT AND SIGNATURES

The signatories of this Report declare that to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet
the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history,
and setting of the property. We have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in general
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. For copies of the resumes of
said Environmental Professionals, please refer to Appendix E.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

7945 LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 36.3302100 - 36" 19’ 48.75"
Longitude (West): 119.5963140 - 119" 35’ 46.73"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 266950.2

UTM Y (Meters): 4023502.8

Elevation: 251 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 12012225 REMNOQOY, CA
Version Date: 2018

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140618
Source: USDA

TC7029567.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:

7945 LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTI 7979 LACEY BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 132, 0.025, SW
A2 CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTI 7979 LACEY BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Higher 132, 0.025, SW
A3 CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTI 7979 E LACEY BLVD AST, CUPA Listings Higher 132, 0.025, SW
A4 CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTI 7979 E LACEY AST Higher 132, 0.025, SW

5 DRAGADOS FLATIRON JO 9733 PONDEROSA RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 271, 0.051, ENE
B6 REEF CITY 2 7954 LACEY BLVD EDR Hist Auto Higher 333, 0.063, SW

B7 GILL’'S TRUCK STOP 7954 E LACEY BLVD CUPA Listings, EMI, CERS Higher 333, 0.063, SW
B8 GILL'S TRUCK STOP 7954 LACEY BLVD UST Higher 333, 0.063, SW

B9 GILL’'S TRUCK STOP 7954 LACEY BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Higher 333, 0.063, SW
B10 GILLS TRUCK STOP 7954 LACEY BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 333, 0.063, SW
Bl1 LACEY TRAVEL CENTER 7954 E. LACEY BLVD. UST Higher 333, 0.063, SW

12 WESTERN FARM SERV CE 8118 LACY BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 849, 0.161, WSW
C13 SOUZAS ENTERPRISES | 8148 E LACEY BLVD CPS-SLIC, HIST UST, CUPA Listings, HAZNET, NPDES,... Higher 1135, 0.215, WSW
Ci4 HELENA AGRI ENTERPRI 8148 EAST LACEY BOUL RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1135, 0.215, WSW
C15 SOUZA’'S ENTERPRISES, 8148 LACEY BLVD HIST UST Higher 1135, 0.215, WSW
16 KIT CARSON ELEMENTAR 9895 SEVENTH AVENUE ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 2705, 0.512, East
17 RECYCLE DEPOT 10716 8TH AVE ENVIROSTOR, CUPA Listings Lower 4119, 0.780, SSW
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

________________________ Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. ... ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF.__ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRA-VSQG______________.__. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

________________________ Land Use Control Information System
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS.______. Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE__________________ State Response Sites

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/ILF. .. Solid Waste Information System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST. .. Geotracker's Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _____ . _.__. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP___ .. Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIANVCP_________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS. . __________. Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ________. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT______________. Waste Management Unit Database

SWRCY._ ... Recycler Database

HAULERS.__________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODL _____________.___. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL._.____________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites_______________. Historical Calsites Database
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SCH. .. School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. . Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits_____ ... Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register
AQUEOUS FOAM.___________. Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
PFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPSUST.______________. SWEEPS UST Listing
CAFIDUST. ____ . _.__. Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS. ... Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2. .. CERCLA Lien Information
DEED. . ... Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. _______ . __ California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. ... Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.___ ... Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER_______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO________ .. _____. Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP._______ .. Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

ECHO._____ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKETHWC. _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese______________________ "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

EML ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF . Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET. . ... Facility and Manifest Data

ICE. ... ICE

HISTCORTESE.____________. Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List

HWP. ... EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing

HWT. .. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES. . .. Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP___ ... Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES . . NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC . ___ Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

PROC. ___ .. Certified Processors Database

Notify 65__ ... Proposition 65 Records

UIC. ... UIC Listing

UICGEO._______ . ... __. UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)

WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

WIP ... Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES....__. MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT ____ ... PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR___ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS. ... California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS.___ ... CERS

NON-CASE INFO____________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHEROILGAS.____.______. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)

PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT. __________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)

WELL STIMPROJ.__________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
HWTS . Hazardous Waste Tracking System
MINESMRDS___________.___. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP____ .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGALF .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RGALUST. ... __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’'s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/24/2022 has revealed that there are
2 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

KIT CARSON ELEMENTAR 9895 SEVENTH AVENUE E 1/2 -1 (0.512 mi.) 16 50
Facility 1d: 60001299
Status: No Further Action

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

RECYCLE DEPOT 10716 8TH AVE SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.780 mi.) 17 53
Facility 1d: 60002841
Status: Active

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,

Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 CPS-SLIC site within
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SOUZAS ENTERPRISES | 8148 E LACEY BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) C13 42
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Global Id: SLT5FR474401
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GILL'S TRUCK STOP 7954 LACEY BLVD SW O - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B8 25
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022
Facility 1d: FA0002954

LACEY TRAVEL CENTER 7954 E. LACEY BLVD. SWO - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B11 38
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022
Facility 1d: FA0002954

AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTI 7979 E LACEY BLVD SW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A3 14
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTI 7979 E LACEY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A4 15

Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/18/2022 has revealed that there
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are 2 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTI 7979 LACEY BLVD SW O - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A2 11
GILL’'S TRUCK STOP 7954 LACEY BLVD SW 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B9 25

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 2
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SOUZAS ENTERPRISES | 8148 E LACEY BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) C13 42
SOUZA'S ENTERPRISES, 8148 LACEY BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) C15 49

Facility 1d: 00000017729

CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

A review of the CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/18/2022 has revealed that there are
2 CERS TANKS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTI 7979 LACEY BLVD SW O - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A2 11
GILL’'S TRUCK STOP 7954 LACEY BLVD SW 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B9 25

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that
there are 5 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTI 7979 LACEY BLVD SWO - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) Al 9
EPA ID:: CAL000259573

DRAGADOS FLATIRON JO 9733 PONDEROSA RD ENE O - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) 5 16
EPA ID:: CAL000449014

GILLS TRUCK STOP 7954 LACEY BLVD SWO - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B10 36
EPA ID:: CAL000435431

WESTERN FARM SERV CE 8118 LACY BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) 12 39
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EPA ID:: CAD047390786

HELENA AGRI ENTERPRI 8148 EAST LACEY BOUL WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) C14 46
EPA ID:: CALO00425163

CUPA Listings: A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database.
California’s Secretary for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste regulatory program as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified
Program consolidates the administration, permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

A review of the CUPA Listings list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 CUPA Listings
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTI 7979 E LACEY BLVD SW O - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A3 14
Database: CUPA KINGS, Date of Government Version: 12/03/2020
Status: A
Status: |
Facility I1d: FA0001323
GILL'S TRUCK STOP 7954 E LACEY BLVD SW O - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B7 19
Database: CUPA KINGS, Date of Government Version: 12/03/2020
Status: |
Status: A
Facility 1d: FA0002954
SOUZAS ENTERPRISES | 8148 E LACEY BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) C13 42
Database: CUPA KINGS, Date of Government Version: 12/03/2020
Status: |
Status: A

Facility 1d: FA0001341

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

REEF CITY 2 7954 LACEY BLVD SW 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B6 18
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records.

Site Name Database(s)
HANFORD PARTNERS HANFORD NPDES
ARNOLD PRIVATE DS/AKA HANFORD RECY SWF/LF
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWEFI/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
AST 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR
HIST UST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
CA FID UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CERS TANKS 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
Local Land Records
LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MCS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 3 2 NR NR NR 5
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CUPA Listings 0.250 2 1 NR NR NR 3
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ENF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
uiCc 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WDR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CIWQs 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HWTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 14 6 0 2 0 22
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2

1/2-1

Total
>1 Plotted

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Al CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024804693
SwW 7979 LACEY BLVD CAL000259573
<1/8 HANFORD, CA 93230
0.025 mi.
132 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20020920
Actual: Handler Name: CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION INC
251 ft. Handler Address: 7979 LACEY BLVD
Handler City,State,Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
EPA ID: CAL000259573
Contact Name: DENNIS LEVARIO
Contact Address: PO BOX 37

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

HANFORD, CA 93232
559-582-5837
559-582-3365
CVA@CENTRALVALLEYAUCTION.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 37
HANFORD, CA 93232-0037
CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION INC
Other

DENNIS LEVARIO
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION INC (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

1024804693

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180905
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION INC
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: PO BOX 37
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: HANFORD, CA 93232-0037
Owner/Operator Telephone: 559-582-5837
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: DENNIS LEVARIO
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: PO BOX 37
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: HANFORD, CA 93232
Owner/Operator Telephone: 559-582-5837
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION INC (Continued) 1024804693
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20020920
Handler Name: CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION INC
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 42111
NAICS Description: AUTOMOBILE AND OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE WHOLESALERS
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
A2 CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION, INC. CERS HAZ WASTE S121772093
Sw 7979 LACEY BLVD CERS TANKS N/A
<1/8 HANFORD, CA 93230 CERS
0.025 mi.
132 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster A
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION, INC.
Actual: Address: 7979 LACEY BLVD
251 ft. City,State, Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
Site ID: 389658
CERS ID: 10444702

CERS Description:

CERS TANKS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Hazardous Waste Generator

CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION, INC.
7979 LACEY BLVD

HANFORD, CA 93230

389658

10444702

Aboveground Petroleum Storage

CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION, INC.
7979 LACEY BLVD

HANFORD, CA 93230

389658

10444702

Chemical Storage Facilities

TC7029567.2s Page 11



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION, INC. (Continued)

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

11-20-2015

No

Routine done by local agency

All the above ground tanks had secondary containment. The tanks were
in good condition and no leaks were observed.

Kings County Environmental Health

APSA

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

11-20-2015

No

Routine done by local agency

The hazardous waste oil container was observed in good condition. No
leaks were observed. The hazardous waste manifests were reviewed
during inspection.

Kings County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

11-20-2015

No

Routine done by local agency

This facility has submitted a complete business plan on CERS. The
hazardous materials were stored in good manner.

Kings County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

PO Box 37

Hanford

CA

Not reported

93232

Legal Owner
Dennis Levario
Not reported
PO Box 37
Hanford

CA

United States
93232

(559) 582-5837,

Parent Corporation
Central Valley Auction, Inc.
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION, INC. (Continued)

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CUPA District

Kings County Env Health
Not reported

330 Campus Drive
Hanford

CA

Not reported

93230

(559) 584-1411,

Environmental Contact
Dennis Levario

Not reported

PO Box 37

Hanford

CA

Not reported

93232

Identification Signer
Dennis Levario
Secretary/Treasure
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Property Owner

Betty Fonseca & Dennis Levario
Not reported

PO Box 37

Hanford

CA

United States

93232

(559) 582-5837,

Document Preparer
Dennis Levario

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S121772093
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION, INC. (Continued) S121772093
Affiliation Type Desc: Operator
Entity Name: Dennis Levario
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported
Affiliation State: Not reported
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: (559) 582-3630,
A3 CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION AST S110761236
Sw 7979 E LACEY BLVD CUPA Listings N/A
<1/8 HANFORD, CA 93230
0.025 mi.
132 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION, INC.
Actual: Address: 7979 LACEY BLVD
251 ft. City/Zip: HANFORD,93230
Certified Unified Program Agencies: Not reported
Owner: Dennis Levario
Total Gallons: Not reported
CERSID: 10444702
Facility ID: FA0001323
Business Name: Central Valley Auction, Inc.
Phone: 5595825837
Fax: 5595823365
Mailing Address: PO Box 37
Mailing Address City: Hanford
Mailing Address State: CA
Mailing Address Zip Code: 93232
Operator Name: Dennis Levario
Operator Phone: 5595823630
Owner Phone: 5595825837
Owner Mail Address: PO Box 37
Owner State: CA
Owner Zip Code: 93232

Owner Country:
Property Owner Name:

United States
Manuel Fonseca & Dennis Levario

Property Owner Phone: 5595825837

Property Owner Mailing Address: PO Box 37

Property Owner City: Hanford

Property Owner Stat : CA

Property Owner Zip Code: 93232

Property Owner Country: United States

EPAID: CAL000259573
CUPA KINGS:

Name: CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION

Address: 7979 E LACEY BLVD

City,State,Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230

Region: KING

Facility Id: FA0001323

Status: A

PE: 1901

TC7029567.2s Page 14



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION (Continued) S110761236
Mailing Address 1: PO BOX 37
Mailing State: CA
Mailing Zip: 93232
Decode of Fstatus: Active
Mailing Name: CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION
Name: CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION
Address: 7979 E LACEY BLVD
City,State, Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
Region: KING
Facility Id: FA0001323
Status: |
PE: 2113
Mailing Address 1: PO BOX 37
Mailing State: CA
Mailing Zip: 93232
Decode of Fstatus: InActive
Mailing Name: CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION
Name: CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION
Address: 7979 E LACEY BLVD
City,State, Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
Region: KING
Facility Id: FA0001323
Status: A
PE: 2226
Mailing Address 1: PO BOX 37
Mailing State: CA
Mailing Zip: 93232
Decode of Fstatus: Active
Mailing Name: CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION
A4 CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION AST A100323402
Sw 7979 E LACEY N/A
<1/8 HANFORD, CA
0.025 mi.
132 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION
Actual: Address: 7979 E LACEY
251 ft. City/Zip: HANFORD,
Certified Unified Program Agencies: Kings
Owner: CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION
Total Gallons: 2,000
CERSID: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Business Name: Not reported
Phone: Not reported
Fax: Not reported

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address City:
Mailing Address State:

Mailing Address Zip Code:

Operator Name:
Operator Phone:
Owner Phone:
Owner Mail Address:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CENTRAL VALLEY AUCTION (Continued) A100323402
Owner State: Not reported
Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Owner Country: Not reported
Property Owner Name: Not reported
Property Owner Phone: Not reported
Property Owner Mailing Address: Not reported
Property Owner City: Not reported
Property Owner Stat : Not reported
Property Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Property Owner Country: Not reported
EPAID: Not reported
5 DRAGADOS FLATIRON JOINT VENTURE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025875878
ENE 9733 PONDEROSA RD CAL000449014
<1/8 HANFORD, CA 93662
0.051 mi.
271 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20190918
Actual: Handler Name: DRAGADOS FLATIRON JOINT VENTURE
253 ft. Handler Address: 9733 PONDEROSA RD
Handler City,State,Zip: HANFORD, CA 93662
EPA ID: CAL000449014
Contact Name: BRYAN COOK
Contact Address: 1775 PARK ST BLDG 75

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

SELMA, CA 93662
559-356-2760

Not reported
BCOOK@DFCP23.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1775 PARK ST BLDG 75
SELMA, CA 93662
CHAD MATHES
Other

BRYAN COOK
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

TC7029567.2s Page 16



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DRAGADOS FLATIRON JOINT VENTURE (Continued)

Federal Universal Waste:
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20190927
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: CHAD MATHES
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

Owner/Operator Telephone: 657-229-7800
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1025875878

3200 PARK CENTER DR STE 600
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DRAGADOS FLATIRON JOINT VENTURE (Continued) 1025875878
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: BRYAN COOK
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 1775 PARK ST BLDG 75
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SELMA, CA 93662
Owner/Operator Telephone: 559-356-2760
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20190918
Handler Name: DRAGADOS FLATIRON JOINT VENTURE
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 237310
NAICS Description: HIGHWAY, STREET, AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
B6 REEF CITY 2 EDR Hist Auto 1021414672
SwW 7954 LACEY BLVD N/A
<1/8 HANFORD, CA 93230
0.063 mi.
333 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
251 ft. 2008 REEFCITY 2 Gasoline Service Stations

2009 REEFCITY 2
2010 REEFCITY 2
2011 REEFCITY 2
2012 REEFCITY 2

Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B7 GILL'S TRUCK STOP CUPA Listings S110502363
SW 7954 E LACEY BLVD EMI N/A
<1/8 HANFORD, CA 93230 CERS
0.063 mi.
333 ft. Site 2 of 6in cluster B
Relative: CUPA KINGS:
Higher Name: GILL'S TRUCK STOP
Actual: Address: 7954 E LACEY BLVD
251 ft. City,State, Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
Region: KING
Facility Id: FA0002954
Status: |
PE: 2113
Mailing Address 1: 7954 E LACEY BLVD
Mailing State: CA
Mailing Zip: 93230
Decode of Fstatus: InActive

Mailing Name:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Region:

Facility Id:

Status:

PE:

Mailing Address 1:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:

Decode of Fstatus:

Mailing Name:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Facility Id:

Status:

PE:

Mailing Address 1:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:

Decode of Fstatus:

Mailing Name:

EMI:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:
County Code:
Air Basin:
Facility ID:
Air District Name:
SIC Code:
Air District Name:

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

IQBAL S GILL, DALJIT SINGH

GILL’'S TRUCK STOP
7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230
KING

FA0002954

A

2233

7954 E LACEY BLVD
CA

93230

Active

IQBAL S GILL, DALJIT SINGH

GILL'S TRUCK STOP
7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230
KING

FA0002954

A

2300

7954 E LACEY BLVD
CA

93230

Active

IQBAL S GILL, DALJIT SINGH

GILL'S TRUCK STOP
7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230
2008

16

SV

4378

SJu

5541

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY UNIFIED APCD
Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GILL’'S TRUCK STOP (Continued) S110502363
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:  .2862543041660431383
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: .2847
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

GILL'S TRUCK STOP

7954 E LACEY BLVD

HANFORD, CA 93230

2009

16

SJvV

4378

SJu

5541

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY UNIFIED APCD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Not reported
0.33158363882651198
0.32978320535278299
0

0

0

0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

GILL'S TRUCK STOP

7954 E LACEY BLVD

HANFORD, CA 93230

2010

16

SV

4378

SJu

5541

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY UNIFIED APCD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Not reported
0.331595527461583
0.32979504999999998
0

0

0

0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

GILL'S TRUCK STOP
7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230
2011

16

SJvV

4378

SJu

5541
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GILL'S TRUCK STOP (Continued)

Air District Name:

$110502363
SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY UNIFIED APCD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Not reported
0.33158363883
0.32978320535
0

0

0

0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:.0

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

GILL'S TRUCK STOP

7954 E LACEY BLVD

HANFORD, CA 93230

2012

16

SJvV

4378

SJu

5541

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY UNIFIED APCD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Not reported
0.69964752105
0.69584857361
0

0

0

0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

GILL'S TRUCK STOP

7954 E LACEY BLVD

HANFORD, CA 93230

2013

16

SV

4378

SJu

5541

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY UNIFIED APCD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Not reported
0.44227612
0.44227612
0
0
0
0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:
Air Basin:

GILL'S TRUCK STOP
7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230
2014

16

SJvV
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GILL'S TRUCK STOP (Continued) S110502363
Facility ID: 4378
Air District Name: SJuU
SIC Code: 5541

Air District Name:

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY APCD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Not reported
0.46176061334
0.46176061334
0

0

0

0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:.0

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

GILL'S TRUCK STOP

7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230

2015

16

SJvV

4378

SJu

5541

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY APCD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Not reported
0.42482238
0.42482238
0
0
0
0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

GILL'S TRUCK STOP

7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230

2016

16

SV

4378

SJu

5541

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY APCD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Not reported
0.460676728
0.460676728
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:Not reported

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

GILL'S TRUCK STOP
7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GILL'S TRUCK STOP (Continued) S110502363
Year: 2017
County Code: 16
Air Basin: SJvV
Facility ID: 4378
Air District Name: SJuU
SIC Code: 5541

Air District Name:

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY APCD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Not reported
0.485825938
0.485825938
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:Not reported

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

GILL'S TRUCK STOP
7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230
2018

16

SV

4378

SJU

5541

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY APCD
Not reported

Not reported
0.608360699
0.608360699

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:Not reported

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

GILL'S TRUCK STOP
7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230
2019

16

SJv

4378

SJu

5541

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY APCD
Not reported

Not reported
0.552487922
0.552487922

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GILL’S TRUCK STOP (Continued) S110502363

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:

GILL'S TRUCK STOP

7954 E LACEY BLVD

HANFORD, CA 93230

470051

110054193840

US EPA Air Emission Inventory System (EIS)

Environmental Contact

IQBAL GILL
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTACT
7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Environmental Contact
Daljit Singh

Partner

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Facility Owner

IQBAL GILL

OWNER

7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

IQBAL S GILL
OPERATOR

7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Property Owner

Igbal Gill

Not reported

7954 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TC7029567.2s Page 24



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GILL’S TRUCK STOP (Continued) S110502363
Affiliation Phone: ,
Affiliation Type Desc: UST PO Name
Entity Name: Igbal Gill
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 7954 E LACEY BLVD
Affiliation City: HANFORD
Affiliation State: Not reported
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
B8 GILL’'S TRUCK STOP UST U004263701
SW 7954 LACEY BLVD N/A
<1/8 HANFORD, CA 93230
0.063 mi.
333 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: GILL'S TRUCK STOP
Actual: Address: 7954 LACEY BLVD
251 ft. City,State, Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
Facility ID: FA0002954
Permitting Agency: Kings County Environmental Health
CERSID: 10442788
Latitude: 36.32857
Longitude: -119.59954
B9 GILL’'S TRUCK STOP CERS HAZ WASTE S121773276
SW 7954 LACEY BLVD CERS TANKS N/A
<1/8 HANFORD, CA 93230 CERS
0.063 mi.
333 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: GILL'S TRUCK STOP
Actual: Address: 7954 LACEY BLVD
251 ft. City,State, Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
Site ID: 393847
CERS ID: 10442788

CERS Description:

CERS TANKS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Hazardous Waste Generator

GILL'S TRUCK STOP
7954 LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230
393847

10442788

Underground Storage Tank

GILL'S TRUCK STOP
7954 LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GILL'S TRUCK STOP (Continued)

Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Violations:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

393847
10442788

Chemical Storage Facilities

393847
Gill's Truck Stop
06-17-2014

S121773276

23 CCR 16 2666 - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 16,

Section(s) 2666

Failure of the leak detection equipment to have an audible and visual

alarm as required.

Returned to compliance on 07/02/2014. The UST exterior overfill
audio/visual alarm was not functional. Repair within 30 days.

Kings County Environmental Health

UST
CERS,

393847
Gill's Truck Stop
03-28-2018

23 CCR 16 2641(j) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2641(j)

Failure of the leak detection equipment to be installed, calibrated,

operated, and/or maintained properly.

Returned to compliance on 03/28/2018. The diesel tank annular space
Veeder Root 420 sensor was non-functional at the time of testing. The
sensor was replaced by the technician with a new VR 420 sensor which

passed post installation testing.
Kings County Environmental Health

UST
CERS,

393847
Gill's Truck Stop
06-09-2015

HSC 6.7 25291 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.7,

Section(s) 25291

Failure to maintain under-dispenser containment, sumps, and/or other
secondary containment in good condition and/or free of debris/liquid.
Returned to compliance on 04/28/2016. Nov. 2014, Dec. 2014 and Jan.
2015 logs indicated rain water was removed from the sumps. This may be
indicative of a failed or inadaquate seal around the sump lid, please
repair or replace sump seals as needed to prevent rainwater from
entering the sumps. Today the sumps were noted dry.

Kings County Environmental Health

UST
CERS,

393847
Gill's Truck Stop
03-28-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 08/20/2018. CERS must be updated to included
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GILL'S TRUCK STOP (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:
Site Name:

S121773276

the hazardous waste 55- gallon drum located along the east-side of the
building. Have CERS updated within the next 30 days to reflect the
Kings County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

393847

Gill's Truck Stop

06-09-2015

23 CCR 16 2641(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter
16, Section(s) 2641(a)

Failure to maintain secondarily contained piping to allow liquid in

the event of a leak to drain into sump (i.e. failure to remove test

boot, pipe swelling).

Returned to compliance on 09/05/2016. Secondary ball valve on the clam
shell secondary containment in side the turbine sumps; some of the
valves were observed in the closed position and not open to allow
liquid to drain into the sump. Please correct as soon as possible,

sign and date the "return to compliance" section once corrected.
Please forward to our office with in 30 days.

Kings County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

393847

Gill's Truck Stop

04-28-2016

23 CCR 16 2715(c)(2) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Chapter 16, Section(s) 2715(c)(2)

Failure to comply with one or more of the following: maintain the
spill bucket in good condition, containment free of debris/liquid,
and/or to remove the contents of the spill bucket when a
release/leak/spill was observed.

Returned to compliance on 05/20/2016. Liquid level in the diesel spill
bucked dropped from 9 inches to 8 inches. Please replace or repair
within 30 days.

Kings County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

393847

Gill's Truck Stop

03-10-2020

23 CCR 16 2641(j) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter
16, Section(s) 2641(j)

Failure of the leak detection equipment to be installed, calibrated,
operated, and/or maintained properly.

Returned to compliance on 03/10/2020. The 87 grade Veeder FXIV
mechanical line leak detector failed testing. The leak detector was
replaced with new same make and model equipment. The new leak detector
passed re-testing.

Kings County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

393847
Gill's Truck Stop
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GILL'S TRUCK STOP (Continued)

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

06-17-2014

S121773276

HSC 6.7 Multiple Sections - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.7, Section(s) Multiple Sections
UST Program - Operations/Maintenance - General

Returned to compliance on 06/18/2014. All dispenser pans were observed
with extensive spider web build-up. Clean out all UDC’s within the

next 30 days.

Kings County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

393847
Gill's Truck Stop
04-28-2016

23 CCR 16 2666(c) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2666(c)

Failure of pump shut down when a leak is detected or when line leak

detector is disconnected.

Returned to compliance on 04/28/2016. Sensor in the 91 STP sump did
not provide positive shut down. The technician fixed the issue by
replacing the sensor and re-programming the relay system. On retest,

the sensor did provide positive shut down.
Kings County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

393847
Gill's Truck Stop
03-10-2020

23 CCR 16 2641(h) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2641(h)
Failure to have an approved UST Monitoring Plan.

Returned to compliance on 03/17/2020. The existing monitoring plan
filed on CERS does not include UST system piping supply layout
information. Each tank product supply line, vapor return line, and
tank vent line information must be included on the facility site plan.

Kings County Environmental Health
UST
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
03-19-2019

No

Routine done by local agency

The hazardous materials business plan for this facility was determined

to be current at this time.

Kings County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
03-28-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

CERS must be updated to included the hazardous waste drum located

along the eastside of the building.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GILL'S TRUCK STOP (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

S121773276

Kings County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

06-17-2014

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Annual UST monitoring certification testing was performed today by
Banks and Company service technician - Chao Lee. The following war
noted: 1. All three line leak detectors were determined to pass 3.0

GPH leak rate testing. 2. All dispenser pans , satelite UDC pans, fill
sumps, and both gas supply tanks were observed in a dry ccondition. 3.
All UDC, turbine sump, and fill sump sensors provided pump shut-down
of all each product when activated. The satelite diesel UDC's provided
pump shut-down of the diesel turbine when sensors were hydro-tested.
5. All three product overspill buckets passed hydro-testing. 6. Fail

safe testing provided power supply shut-off to the UST system and
sensor out also provided shut-down of the UST system. Submit a copy of
today’s test report to the Health Department within 30 days of today’s
inspection.

Kings County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

03-19-2019

No

Routine done by local agency

Annual UST monitoring certification testing was preformed today by
Steve Carr w/ Valley Petroleum and Lift of Fresno, CA. The following
observations were made: 1. All three tank annular sensors engaged A/V
alarms at the monitoring panel. 2. All six fill and turbine sumps were

in dry condition as well as the main four UDC’s and two satellite

diesel UDC's. 3. All three tank vent lines were determined to be
secondarily contained by A.O. Smith Red Thread FRP piping. Test ports
are located on each tank vent line within the tank fill sumps. Test

ports are also present on each line at the tank vent box. However, the
test ports within the tank vent box are covered by pea gravel which
must be removed for visual observation. Both gasoline grade tank vent
lines are manifolded above grade while the diesel tank vent line is
isolated. 4. Each tank STP sump VR208 sensor activated tank turbine
shut-down during hydro-testing. 5. Each tank fill sump VR208 sensor
activated A/V alarms [Truncated]

Kings County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

03-26-2021

No

Routine done by local agency

Annual UST monitoring certification testing was performed today of
this this UST system by Roberto Jacobo with Banks and Company of
Fresno, CA. The following observations were made: 1. All three tank
turbine sumps and fill sumps were all observed in dry condition. All
dispenser pans were also in dry condition. 2. Each STP sump VR 208
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GILL'S TRUCK STOP (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

S121773276

sensor activated respective turbine pump shut-off upon hydro-testing.
3. All dispenser pan VR 208 sensors also deactivated tank turbine
pumps for repective tanks supplying specific fuel products to those
dispensers. 4. Each tank annular VR 420 sensor engaged monitoring
panel. 5. All three VR MLD’s passed 3.0 GPH line leak threshold
simulation testing. 6. Each fill sump VR 208 sensor activated
monitoring panel A/V alarms. 7. Overfill prevention testing was
performed today. All three tank systems activated exterior overfill
A/V alarms at no higher then 90% of each tank capacity. 8. Both fail
safe and sensor out testing deactivated the [Truncated]

Kings County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

03-28-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Annual UST monitoring certification testing was performed at this
facility by Fastech technician Mark Peale. The following observations
were made: 1. The '87/'91 dry tank annular VR 420 sensor engaged a
Veeder-Root TLS 350 A/V alarm upon testing. 2. All 4 UDC's were
observed in dry condition. 3. All three turbine sumps were in dry
condition 4. All three turbine sump sensors engaged respective tank
turbine shut-down and acitvated monitoring panel A/V alarms upon
sensors upon hydro-testing. 5. All three fill sumps activated
monitoring panel A/V alarms. 6. All UDC Veeder Root 208 sensors
engaged turbine shut-down of each tank product supplying fuel to the
tested dispenser. 7. Exterior and interior monitoring panels
audio/visual alarms were activated upon each tank 95% overfill
simulation testing. 8. Each tank VMI LD 2000 mechanical line leak
detector passed 3.0 GPH leak threshold simulation testing. 9. The
three tank overspill buckets passed 1.0 hour [Truncated]

Kings County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

03-30-2017

No

Routine done by local agency

Jose Ochoa (8004551) Confidence UST Services Inc. performed the annual
monitoring certification. The following observations were noted during
the inspection: All spill buckets, fill sumps, and STP sumps were
observed in dry condition. Sensors in the STP and diesel sumps
provided positive shutdown. Annular sensors activated an audio visual
alarm at the monitoring panel. All the UDC sensors provided a positive
shut down to the turbines. Fail safe and sensor out were tested. All
the tanks passed the mechanical line leak detection test. Employee
training records and monthly DO records were reviewed during
inspection. The light bulb on the the outside overfill alarm was not
functional. Please repair or replace the light. A fuel delivery

company delivered fuel towards the end of the inspection. The overfill
alarm was activated during the transfer operation due to overfilling

of the diesel tank. Despite hearing the alarm, the delivery personnel
continued to [Truncated]

Kings County Environmental Health

TC7029567.2s Page 30



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GILL’S TRUCK STOP (Continued) S121773276
Eval Program: UST
Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

03-30-2017
No
Routine done by local agency

The inventory on CERS is accurate. An update was submitted on CERS in

May of 2016.

Kings County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

06-09-2015
Yes
Routine done by local agency

Banks and Company were on site today to conduct the annual monitoring
certification. All sump, annular and dispensor sensors functioned
properly today when placed into a testing solution. Spill/overill

buckets were hydrostaticall tested today and passed. Line leak
detectors were tested and passed. Tank probes for the over fill alarm
was tested; the audio and visual alarms functioned properly today for

all three tank probes. The past 12 months of the DO logs were reviewed
today. All were noted up to date. Nov. 2014, Dec. 2014 and Jan. 2015
logs indicated rain water was removed from the sumps. This may be
indicative of a failed or inadaquate seal around the sump lid, please
repair or replaced sump seals as needed to prevent rainwater from
entering the sumps. DO training log indicated 2 employees have
recieved training from the DO May, 2015 and one employee Feb. 2015.

Kings County Environmental Health

UST
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

03-10-2020
Yes
Routine done by local agency

Annual UST monitoring certification testing was performed today of at
this facility by Steve Carr w/ Valley Petroleum and Lift of Fresno,

CA. The following observations were made today. 1. Both the gasoline
fuel tank annular (compartmentalized) and diesel tank annular VR420
sensors engaged A/V alarms at the monitoring panel. 2. All three fill
sumps and three turbine sumps were observed in dry condition 3. All
four gasoline and all four diesel dispensers were also observed in dry
condition. Note: Dispenser 7/8 on the vehicle fueling side also

provides diesel fuel dispensing. 4. All three mechanical line leak
detectors activated product supply slow flow of each product upon
testing at the 3.0 GPH line leak threshold simulation testing. Note:

Both gasoline tanks are equipped with Veeder Root FXIV leak detectors
while the diesel tank is equipped with a VMI 2000 MLD. 5. Each
respective tank STP sump VR208 sensor engaged tank turbine shut-down

upon hydro-testing. 6. All [Truncated]
Kings County Environmental Health

UST
CERS,
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GILL'S TRUCK STOP (Continued)

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Enforcement Action:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:

Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:
Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:

Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:
Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Site ID:
Site Name:
Site Address:

S121773276

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

04-28-2016

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Austin Sterling ( Cert# 8339953, Exp# 03/04/2017 ) from Confidence UST
Services performed annual monitoring certification. The following were
observed: 1. All spill buckets (except Diesel tank) were observed dry.
2. All STP and fill sumps were observed dry. 3. Sensors in the STP
sump (besides the one noted above) provided positive shutdown. 4.
Sensors in fill sump activated audio visual alarm. 5. Annular sensors
activated audio visual alarm. 6. All the UDC sensors provided positive
shut down to the turbines. 7. All the tanks passed the mechanical line
leak test. Please comply with the above noted violation regarding

spill bucket.

Kings County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

Other/Unknown

07-29-2016

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Turbine sump ball valve adjustments.
Kings County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

393847

Gill's Truck Stop

7954 LACEY BLVD

HANFORD

93230

03-10-2020

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)
Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Kings County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

393847

Gill's Truck Stop

7954 LACEY BLVD

HANFORD

93230

03-28-2018

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)
Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Kings County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

393847
Gill's Truck Stop
7954 LACEY BLVD
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GILL'S TRUCK STOP (Continued) S121773276
Site City: HANFORD
Site Zip: 93230
Enf Action Date: 03-28-2018

Enf Action Type:

Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Notes:

Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:

Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:
Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:

Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:
Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:

Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:
Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)

Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Kings County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

393847

Gill's Truck Stop

7954 LACEY BLVD

HANFORD

93230

04-28-2016

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)
Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Kings County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

393847

Gill's Truck Stop

7954 LACEY BLVD

HANFORD

93230

06-09-2015

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)
Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Kings County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

393847

Gill's Truck Stop

7954 LACEY BLVD

HANFORD

93230

06-17-2014

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)
Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Kings County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

Operator
Ighal S. Gill
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GILL'S TRUCK STOP (Continued)

Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:

Not reported
(559) 572-5710,

CUPA District

Kings County Env Health
Not reported

330 Campus Drive
Hanford

CA

Not reported

93230

(559) 584-1411,

Document Preparer
Igbal Gill

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Environmental Contact
Igbal Gill

Not reported

7954 E. Lacey Blvd
Hanford

CA

Not reported

93230

Identification Signer
Igbal Gill

Partner

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Parent Corporation
Gill's Truck Stop
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

UST Tank Owner
Igbal Gill

Not reported

7954 E. Lacey Blvd.

S121773276
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GILL'S TRUCK STOP (Continued)

Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Hanford

CA

United States
93230

(559) 572-5710,

Property Owner
Igbal Gill

Not reported

7954 E. Lacey Blvd.
Hanford

CA

United States
93230

(559) 572-5710,

UST Tank Operator
Igbal Gill

Not reported

7954 E. Lacey Blvd.
Hanford

CA

United States
93230

(559) 572-5710,

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

7954 E. Lacey Blvd.
Hanford

CA

Not reported

93230

Legal Owner

Igbal Gill

Not reported

7954 E. Lacey Blvd
Hanford

CA

United States
93230

(559) 583-6033,

UST Permit Applicant
Igbal Gill

Partner

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(559) 572-5710,

UST Property Owner Name

S121773276
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GILL'S TRUCK STOP (Continued) S121773276
Entity Name: Igbal Gill
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 7954 E. Lacey Blvd.
Affiliation City: Hanford
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: United States
Affiliation Zip: 93230
Affiliation Phone: (559) 583-6033,
B10 GILLS TRUCK STOP RCRA NonGen / NLR 1024866840
Sw 7954 LACEY BLVD CAL000435431
<1/8 HANFORD, CA 93230
0.063 mi.
333 ft. Site 5 of 6in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20180430
Actual: Handler Name: GILLS TRUCK STOP
251 ft. Handler Address: 7954 LACEY BLVD
Handler City,State,Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
EPA ID: CAL000435431
Contact Name: IQBAL GILL
Contact Address: 7954 LACEY BLVD
Contact City,State,Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
Contact Telephone: 559-583-6033
Contact Fax: Not reported
Contact Email: IQBALGILL1970@GMAIL.COM
Contact Title: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Land Type: Not reported
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Noatifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported
Active Site Indicator: Handler Activities
State District Owner: Not reported
State District: Not reported
Mailing Address: 7954 LACEY BLVD
Mailing City,State,Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
Owner Name: IQBAL GILL
Owner Type: Other
Operator Name: IQBAL GILL
Operator Type: Other
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: Yes
Universal Waste Destination Facility: Yes
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GILLS TRUCK STOP (Continued)

Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180907
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: IQBAL GILL
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 7954 LACEY BLVD
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 559-583-6033
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

1024866840
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GILLS TRUCK STOP (Continued) 1024866840
Owner/Operator Name: IQBAL GILL
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 7954 LACEY BLVD
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 559-583-6033
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20180430
Handler Name: GILLS TRUCK STOP
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811490
NAICS Description: OTHER PERSONAL AND HOUSEHOLD GOODS REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
B11 LACEY TRAVEL CENTER UST U004066778
Sw 7954 E. LACEY BLVD. N/A
<1/8 HANFORD, CA 93230
0.063 mi.
333 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: LACEY TRAVEL CENTER
Actual: Address: 7954 E. LACEY BLVD.
251 ft. City,State, Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
Facility ID: FA0002954
Permitting Agency: KINGS COUNTY
CERSID: Not reported
Latitude: 36.32836
Longitude: -119.59995
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
12 WESTERN FARM SERV CENTRAL VALLEY DIV RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000403157
WSW 8118 LACY BLVD FINDS CADO047390786
1/8-1/4 HANFORD, CA 93232 ECHO
0.161 mi.
849 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19800808
Actual: Handler Name: WESTERN FARM SERV CENTRAL VALLEY DIV
251 ft. Handler Address: 8118 LACY BLVD

Handler City,State,Zip: HANFORD, CA 93232

EPA ID: CADO047390786

Contact Name: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

Contact Address: 8118 LACY BLVD

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

HANFORD, CA 93232
415-820-7198

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CA

5

P OBOX 4
HANFORD, CA 93232
WESTERN FARM SERVICE INC
Private

NOT REQUIRED
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WESTERN FARM SERV CENTRAL VALLEY DIV (Continued) 1000403157

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
20020627
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

No
Operator
NOT REQUIRED
Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WESTERN FARM SERVICE INC
Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WESTERN FARM SERV CENTRAL VALLEY DIV (Continued) 1000403157
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 19800808
Handler Name: WESTERN FARM SERV CENTRAL VALLEY DIV
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: CA
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002646762

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000403157
Registry ID: 110002646762
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002646762
Name: WESTERN FARM SERV CENTRAL VALLEY DIV
Address: 8118 LACY BLVD
City,State, Zip: HANFORD, CA 93232
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4tX4HAtODXvi2FxHakAQq9DHO.ODoR33Cvz7iGe27uFe8xiT6DxarckVk7wvQfqqjE6XlDbQHDGBJ..RhO5o9CUof0RJ54SytiBX7L2EbHLZAvx8JkOkAD8Q22VvsBilp86wFvvxrO4yoa0ikPm5fHQ3JqFk4PIDUOH4O47Z.XFOb84S6tUDX2g346HnKAqH2NQOZIDnm9QNvUqirE2J4F6pxmn4xTahKkLcBDbQ8EqHT735DixHnm8Zg.KWO6m9RKo7FRFw1PT3RKCze4RtzAe7kJueQGree4n4kZtHCXX43jLHACANm2NqObkDLH3B6vmyids25PF.Fxjs2BRaDVk5j2O3QQQqtN6JuDXGH6i2UR.I5OwZ5TRohURgN3ll3o3CUv72dzLm7jS9vtGvjevd2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4tX4HAtODXvi2FxHakAQq9DHO.ODoR33Cvz7iGe27uFe8xiT6DxarckVk7wvQfqqjE6XlDbQHDGBJ..RhO5o9CUof0RJ54SytiBX7L2EbHLZAvx8JkOkAD8Q22VvsBilp86wFvvxrO4yoa0ikPm5fHQ3JqFk4PIDUOH4O47Z.XFOb84S6tUDX2g346HnKAqH2NQOZIDnm9QNvUqirE2J4F6pxmn4xTahKkLcBDbQ8EqHT735DixHnm8Zg.KWO6m9RKo7FRFw1PT3RKCze4RtzAe7kJueQGree4n4kZtHCXX43jLHACANm2NqObkDLH3B6vmyids25PF.Fxjs2BRaDVk5j2O3QQQqtN6JuDXGH6i2UR.I5OwZ5TRohURgN3ll3o3CUv72dzLm7jS9vtGvjevd2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002646762

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C13 SOUZAS ENTERPRISES INC CPS-SLIC S110761542
WSW 8148 E LACEY BLVD HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 HANFORD, CA 93230 CUPA Listings
0.215 mi. HAZNET
1135 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C NPDES
Relative: HWTS
Higher CPS-SLIC:
Actual: Name: SOUZA’S ENTERPRISES, INC.
251 ft. Address: 8148 E LACEY BLVD
City,State, Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230-4872
Region: STATE
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 05/07/1992
Global Id: SLT5FR474401

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Case Number:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Case Type:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affected:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5F)
Not reported
36.329711
-119.604167

Cleanup Program Site
Not reported

Not reported
SLT5FR047

Not reported

Under Investigation

* Fertilizers

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

HIST UST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
File Number:
URL:
Region:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:

Container Num:

Year Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Used for:

Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:
Leak Detection:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

SOUZAS ENTERPRISES INC
8148 E LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230
0002572E

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002572E.pdf

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=0002572E
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SLT5FR474401

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUZAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued) S$110761542

CUPA KINGS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Facility Id:
Status:

PE:

Mailing Address 1:

Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:

Decode of Fstatus:

Mailing Name:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Facility Id:
Status:

PE:

Mailing Address 1:

Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:

Decode of Fstatus:

Mailing Name:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Facility Id:
Status:

PE:

Mailing Address 1:

Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:

Decode of Fstatus:

Mailing Name:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY
8148 E LACEY

HANFORD, CA 93230

KING

FA0001341

|

2112

P.O. BOX 1263

CA

93232

InActive

HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY

HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY
8148 E LACEY

HANFORD, CA 93230

KING

FA0001341

|

2113

P.0. BOX 1263

CA

93232

InActive

HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY

HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY
8148 E LACEY

HANFORD, CA 93230

KING

FA0001341

A

2228

P.O. BOX 1263

CA

93232

Active

HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY

HELENA AGRI ENTERPRISES LLC DBA HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY

8148 EAST LACEY BOULEVARD
Not reported

HANFORD, CA 932321263
ANTHONY MARTINEZ
5595820291

Not reported

PO BOX 1263

2019
CAL000425163
CAD980675276

232 - Pesticides and other waste associated with pesticide production

H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As
Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUZAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued) S110761542
Tons: 0.37750
Year: 2017
Gepaid: CAL000425163
TSD EPA ID: CAD059494310

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:

213 - Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)
H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.025

2017

CAL000425163

CA0000084517

134 - Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10
percent

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.105

2017
CAL000425163

20171103

5/30/2018 18:33:39

20171114

006255546SKS

TXR000081205

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
MADO039322250

CLEAN HARBORS

CA0000084517

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Not reported

Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues
Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.105

25

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170309

5/4/2018 18:30:58

20170327

005961693SKS

TXR000081205

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

MADO039322250

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUZAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued) S110761542
TSDF EPA ID: CAD059494310
Trans Name: CLEAN HARBORS SAN JOSE

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

NPDES:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

HWTS:

Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City, State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Inactive Date:
Create Date:

Not reported

Not reported

213 - Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.
Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.025

50

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

HARRIS FRESH INC
8148 EAST LACEY BLVD
HANFORD, CA 93230
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
5F10W000761
Construction

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Expired

04/30/2012

Helena Agri Enterprises LLC
1010 West Alluvial Avenue
Fresno

California

93711

HELENA AGRI ENTERPRISES LLC DBA HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY
8148 EAST LACEY BOULEVARD

Not reported

HANFORD, CA 93230

CAL000425163

Not reported

02/23/2017
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUZAS ENTERPRISES INC (Continued) S110761542
Last Act Date: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: PO BOX 1263
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City,State,Zip: HANFORD, CA 932321263
Owner Name: HELENA AGRI-ENT DBA HELENA CHEM CO
Owner Address: 225 SCHILLING BLVD STE 300
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,State,Zip: COLLIERVILLE, TN 380176937
Contact Name: ANTHONY MARTINEZ
Contact Address: 12218 11TH AVE
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
Facility Status: Active
Facility Type: PERMANENT
Category: STATE
Latitude: 36.329706
Longitude: -119.604141
NAICS:
EPA ID: CAL000425163
Create Date: 2017-02-23 10:38:04.020
NAICS Code: 44422
NAICS Description: Nursery and Garden Centers
Issued EPA ID Date: 2017-02-23 10:38:03.92300
Inactive Date: Not reported
Facility Name: HELENA AGRI ENTERPRISES LLC DBA HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY
Facility Address: 8148 EAST LACEY BOULEVARD
Facility Address 2: Not reported
Facility City: HANFORD
Facility County: Not reported
Facility State: CA
Facility Zip: 93230
Ci14 HELENA AGRI ENTERPRISES LLC DBA HELENA CHEMICAL CO RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024858701
WSsw 8148 EAST LACEY BOULEVARD CAL000425163
1/8-1/4 HANFORD, CA 93230
0.215 mi.
1135 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20170223
Actual: Handler Name: HELENA AGRI ENTERPRISES LLC DBA HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY
251 ft. Handler Address: 8148 EAST LACEY BOULEVARD
Handler City,State,Zip: HANFORD, CA 93230
EPA ID: CALO00425163
Contact Name: ANTHONY MARTINEZ
Contact Address: 12218 11TH AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

HANFORD, CA 93230
559-582-0291

559-582-9648
MARTINEZT@HELENAAGRI.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HELENA AGRI ENTERPRISES LLC DBA HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY (Continued)

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 1263

HANFORD, CA 93232-1263

1024858701

HELENA AGRI-ENT DBA HELENA CHEM CO

Other
ANTHONY MARTINEZ
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No
